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BYLAW 23-022 

OF 
LAC LA BICHE COUNTY 

 

 

 

A BYLAW OF LAC LA BICHE COUNTY IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA TO AMEND BYLAW 20-002, 
AND AMENDMENTS THERETO, BEING THE SCHEDULE OF FEES BYLAW. 

 

 
 
WHEREAS Council adopted Lac La Biche County Bylaw 20-002 as the Lac La Biche County Schedule of Fees 
Bylaw; and 
 
WHEREAS it is deemed expedient to amend Bylaw 20-002, pursuant to the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 
2000, Chapter M-26, as amended; 
 
WHEREAS under the authority and pursuant to the Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, Chapter M -26 

Section 7 Lac La Biche County may pass bylaws for municipal purposes respecting people, activities and things 
in, on or near a public place or place that is open to the public; 
 
AND WHEREAS Section 7 of the Act provides that a municipality may pass bylaws for services provided by 
or on behalf of the municipality; 
 
AND WHEREAS Section 8 of the Act provides that a municipality may pass a bylaw to establish fees for 
licenses, permits and approvals; 
 
NOW THEREFORE under the authority and subject to the provisions of the Municipal Government Act, and by 
virtue of all other powers enabling it, the Council of Lac La Biche County, duly assembled, enacts as follows: 
 
Bylaw 20-002 Amendments: 
 
1 That Bylaw 20-002, being the Schedule of Fees Bylaw, is amended as follows: 
 

(a) That Schedule I - Recreation Facility User and Rental Fees and User Fees be replaced by the attached 
Schedule I – Recreation Facility User & Rental Fees.  

 
Severability  
 
2 Each provision of this Bylaw is independent of all other provisions.  If any such provision is declared invalid 

by a court of competent jurisdiction, all other provisions of this Bylaw will remain valid and enforceable.  
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Effective Date  
 

3 This Bylaw shall come into force and effect on September 1, 2023. 
 
 
 
 
 
THAT BYLAW 23-022 BE GIVEN FIRST READING ON THIS 25 DAY OF JULY 2023. 
 
THAT BYLAW 23-002 BE GIVEN SECOND READING ON THIS 25 DAY OF JULY 2023. 
 
THAT BYLAW 23-002 BE SUBMITTED FOR THIRD AND FINAL READING ON THIS 25 DAY OF JULY 2023.  
 
THAT BYLAW 23-002 BE GIVEN THIRD AND FINAL READING THIS 25 DAY OF JULY 2023. 

 
 
 

_____________________________ 
                Mayor  
 
 
 

_____________________________ 
                Chief Administrative Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

"Original Signed"

"Original Signed"
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BYLAW 23-022 
 

SCHEDULE I – RECREATION FACILITY USER & RENTAL FEES 
DESCRIPTION CURRENT 

RATE 
Sept 1, 2023 
RATE 

Sept 1, 2024 
RATE 

Sept 1, 2025 
RATE 

** All Fees include GST         

Recreation All Access Drop In and Passes         

*valid for general admission to Bold Center, Pool & Plamondon Arena      

Child (0-3)  FREE   FREE   FREE   FREE  

Youth Day Pass $4.50 $4.50 $4.50 $5.00 

Adult Day Pass $10.00 $10.00 $10.25 $10.50 

Student/Senior Day Pass $6.00 $6.25 $6.50 $6.75 

 Family Day Pass $16.00 $16.50 $17.00 $17.50 

      

Youth 10 Pass $40.50 $40.50 $40.50 $45.00 

Adult 10 Pass $90.00 $90.00 $92.25 $94.50 

Senior/Student 10 Pass $54.00 $56.25 $58.50 $60.75 

Family 10 Pass $144.00 $148.50 $153.00 $157.50 

Recreation All Access Memberships     

7 Day free trial membership FREE FREE FREE FREE 

Super Seniors (70+ years) FREE FREE FREE FREE 

Child (0-3) FREE FREE FREE FREE 

Youth Monthly $28.50 $28.50 $29.00 $29.50 

Adult Monthly $63.00 $63.00 $64.25 $65.50 

Senior/Student Monthly $43.50 $43.50 $44.25 $45.00 

Family Monthly $136.25 $136.25 $138.75 $141.50 

     

Youth Annual $273.25 $273.25 $278.75 $284.25 

Adult Annual $568.50 $568.50 $580.00 $591.75 

Senior/Student Annual $438.00 $438.00 $446.50 $455.25 

Family Annual $1,279.50 $1,279.50 $1,305.25 $1,331.25 

     

SUMMER Membership Youth $49.50 $49.50 $49.50 $49.50 

SUMMER Membership Adult $99.00 $99.00 $99.00 $99.00 

SUMMER Membership Student/Senior $75.25 $75.25 $75.25 $75.25 

SUMMER Membership Family $250.00 $250.00 $250.00 $250.00 
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DESCRIPTION CURRENT 
RATE 

Sept 1, 2023 
RATE 

Sept 1, 2024 
RATE 

Sept 1, 2025 
RATE 

Recreation All Access Memberships - continued 
    

Matinee Membership - Adult Monthly 
$44.00 $44.00 $45.00 $46.00 

Matinee Membership - Senior/Student Monthly $30.50 $30.50 $31.00 $31.50 

     

RECPLAYMembership - Adult Monthly $31.50 $31.50 $32.25 $32.75 

RECPLAY Membership - Student/Senior Monthly $21.75 $21.75 $22.25 $22.50 

RECPLAY Membership - Family Monthly $68.00 $68.00 $69.25 $70.75 

     

Corporate Annual - Individual $483.25 $483.25 $492.75 $502.25 

Corporate Annual - Family $1,087.25 $1,087.25 $1,108.75 $1,130.75 

Child Minding Passes     

Child Minding 30 min Pass 1 Child $3.00 $3.00 $3.00 $3.00 

Child Minding 30 min Pass Family $7.00 $7.00 $7.00 $7.00 

Child Minding 30 min Pass Infant $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 

Child Minding 10 hour Pass 1 Child $54.00 $54.00 $54.00 $54.00 

Child Minding 10 hour Pass Family $95.00 $95.00 $95.00 $95.00 

Child Minding 10 hour Pass Infant $90.00 $90.00 $90.00 $90.00 

Community Access Bus Passes     

Individual In Town One Way Bus Fare $2.00 $2.00 $2.00 $2.00 

Individual In Town 12 Punch Pass $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 

Individual Rural One Way Bus Fare $4.00 $4.00 $4.00 $4.00 

Individual Rural 12 Punch Pass $40.00 $40.00 $40.00 $40.00 

Family In Town One Way Bus Fare $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 

Family In Town 12 Punch Pass $50.00 $50.00 $50.00 $50.00 

Family Rural One Way Bus Fare $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 

Family Rural 12 Punch Pass $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 

Portage Pool Drop In Passes     

Child (0-3) FREE FREE FREE  

Youth $3.50 $3.50 $3.50 Included as  

Adult $5.50 $5.50 $5.50 part of All 

Senior/Student $4.00 $4.00 $4.00 Access Pass 

Family $14.00 $14.00 $14.00  

Portage Pool Only Memberships    
Included as Part 
of All Access pass 
 

Child (0-3) FREE FREE FREE 

Youth - 10 Pass $31.50 $31.50 $31.50 
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DESCRIPTION CURRENT 
RATE 

Sept 1, 2023 
RATE 

Sept 1, 2024 
RATE 

Sept 1, 2025 
RATE 

Portage Pool Only Memberships - continued     

Adult - 10 Pass $49.50 $49.50 $49.50 Included as 

Senior/Student - 10 Pass $36.00 $36.00 $36.00 part of All 

Family - 10 Pass $126.00 $126.00 $126.00 Access Pass 

     

Youth - Monthly N/A – included in All Access memberships 

Adult - Monthly $48.50 $48.50 $48.50 Included as  

Senior/Student - Monthly $35.50 $35.50 $35.50 part of All 

Family - Monthly $80.00 $80.00 $80.00 Access Pass 

     

Youth - Annual $227.50 $227.50 $227.50  

Adult - Annual $371.50 $371.50 $371.50 Included as  

Senior/Student - Annual $265.75 $265.75 $265.75 part of All 

Family - Annual $612.00 $612.00 $612.00 Access Pass 

Plamondon Arena Passes     

Child (0-3) FREE FREE FREE FREE 

Plamondon Arena Youth Day Pass $2.00 $2.00 $2.00 $2.00 

Plamondon Arena Adult Day Pass $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 

Plamondon Arena Student/Senior Day Pass $3.50 $3.50 $3.50 $3.50 

Plamondon Arena Family Day Pass $11.00 $11.00 $11.00 $11.00 

Ice Rentals     

Dry Floor Summer Use - Hourly - Adult/General $92.25 $92.25 $94.00 $95.75 

Dry Floor Summer Use - Hourly - Corporate $109.75 $109.75 $112.00 $114.25 

Dry Floor Summer Use - Hourly- Youth Organization $60.00 $60.00 $60.75 $61.50 

     

Dry Floor Summer Use - Full All Day - Adult/General $549.25 $549.25 $560.25 $571.50 

Dry Floor Summer Use - Full All Day - Corporate $895.00 $895.00 $913.00 $931.25 

Dry Floor Summer Use - Full All Day - Youth 
Organization $480.75 $480.75 $485.50 $490.50 

     

Ice Fees - Hourly - Adult/General - PRIME $168.65 $168.65 $172.00 $175.50 

Ice Fees - Hourly- Corporate - PRIME $211.25 $211.25 $215.50 $219.75 

Ice Fees - Adult/General - Tournament $135.25 $135.25 $138.00 $140.75 

     

Ice Fees- Hourly - Adult/General - NON-PRIME $143.50 $143.50 $146.25 $149.25 

Ice Fees - Hourly - Corporate - NON-PRIME $173.25 $173.25 $176.75 $180.25 
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DESCRIPTION CURRENT 
RATE 

Sept 1, 2023 
RATE 

Sept 1, 2024 
RATE 

Sept 1, 2025 
RATE 

Ice Rentals - continued     

Ice Fees - Hourly - Adult/General - OFF SEASON $83.75 $83.75 $85.50 $87.25 

Ice Fees - Hourly - Corporate - OFF SEASON $239.00 $239.00 $243.75 $248.75 

     

Ice Fees - Minor Hockey/ACAC/Youth Organization - 
Hourly $83.75 $83.75 $84.50 $85.50 

Early AM (6-8 am weekdays) and School Use 
(Maintenance fee) $38.50 $38.50 $38.50 $38.50 

     

Plamondon Ice Fees - Minor Hockey/Youth 
Organizations - Hourly $81.50 $81.50 $82.25 $83.00 

Plamondon Ice Fees - Adult/General - PRIME $135.25 $135.25 $138.00 $140.75 

Plamondon Ice Fees - Adult/General - NON-PRIME & 
Tournament $108.25 $108.25 $110.50 $112.75 

Plamondon Ice Fees - Corporate NEW $177.75 $181.25 $184.75 

Plamondon Mezzanine - Adult/General - Daily $270.50 $270.50 $276.00 $281.50 

Plamondon Concession - Daily NEW $50.00 $51.00 $52.00 

Fieldhouse/Court Rentals     

Fieldhouse 1 or 2 - Adult/General - FULL Hourly $119.50 $119.50 $122.00 $124.50 

Fieldhouse 1 or 2 - Corporate - FULL Hourly $143.50 $143.50 $146.25 $149.25 

Fieldhouse 1 or 2 - Youth Organization - FULL Hourly $60.00 $60.00 $60.75 $61.50 

     

Fieldhouse 1 or 2 - Adult/General - FULL All Day $957.00 $957.00 $976.25 $995.75 

Fieldhouse 1 or 2 - Corporate - FULL All Day $1,194.25 $1,194.25 $1,218.25 $1,242.50 

Fieldhouse 1 or 2 - Youth Organization - FULL All Day $480.75 $480.75 $485.50 $490.25 

     

Fieldhouse 1 - Adult/General - 1/2 Hourly $59.75 $59.75 $61.00 $62.25 

Fieldhouse 1 - Corporate - 1/2 Hourly $67.50 $67.50 $68.75 $70.25 

Fieldhouse 1 - Youth Organization - 1/2 Hourly $29.75 $29.75 $30.00 $30.25 

     

Fieldhouse 2 - Adult/General - 1 court Hourly $48.50 $48.50 $49.50 $50.50 

Fieldhouse 2 - Corporate - 1 court Hourly $67.50 $67.50 $68.75 $70.25 

Fieldhouse 2 - Youth Organization - 1 court Hourly $24.50 $24.50 $24.75 $25.00 

     

Beach volleyball - Hourly $13.00 $13.00 $13.25 $13.50 

Beach volleyball - Daily/Tournament $70.25 $70.25 $71.75 $73.25 

Outdoor tennis or basketball courts - Hourly $13.00 $13.00 $13.25 $13.50 

Outdoor tennis or basketball courts - Daily/Tournament $70.25 $70.25 $71.75 $73.25 
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DESCRIPTION CURRENT 
RATE 

Sept 1, 2023 
RATE 

Sept 1, 2024 
RATE 

Sept 1, 2025 
RATE 

Meeting/Multi-Purpose Room Rentals - continued     

Multipurpose Room - Adult/General - Hourly $29.75 $29.75 $30.25 $30.75 

Multipurpose Room - Adult/General - Daily $239.00 $239.00 $243.75 $248.75 

Multipurpose Room - Corporate - Hourly $60.00 $60.00 $61.25 $62.50 

Multipurpose Room - Corporate - Daily $310.50 $310.50 $316.75 $323.00 

Multipurpose Room - Youth Organization - Hourly $24.00 $24.00 $24.25 $24.50 

Multipurpose Room - Youth Organization - Daily $143.50 $143.50 $145.00 $146.50 

     

ViewPoint Room - Adult/General - Hourly $36.50 $36.50 $37.25 $38.00 

ViewPoint Room - Adult/General - Daily $358.25 $358.25 $365.50 $372.75 

ViewPoint Room - Corporate - Hourly $71.75 $71.75 $73.25 $74.75 

ViewPoint Room - Corporate - Daily $597.25 $597.25 $609.25 $621.50 

ViewPoint Room - Youth Organization - Hourly $29.00 $29.00 $29.25 $29.50 

ViewPoint Room - Youth Organization - Daily $195.50 $195.50 $197.50 $199.50 

     

Boxing Ring - Adult/General - Hourly $34.50 $34.50 $35.25 $36.00 

Boxing Ring - Corporate - Hourly $68.00 $68.00 $69.25 $70.75 

Boxing Ring - Youth Organization - Hourly $24.00 $24.00 $24.25 $24.50 

Pool Rentals     
25m Lane 

$13.50 $13.50 $14.00 2024 

Main Pool $57.00 $57.00 $58.25 Rates  

Wading Pool $41.50 $41.50 $42.50 Subject to 

Full Facility Rental $130.00 $130.00 $132.75 Revisions 

Sports Field Rentals     

Baseball/Softball Diamond - Youth Organization - Hourly $22.75 $15.25 $15.50 $15.75 

Baseball/Softball Diamond - Youth Organization - Daily $125.00 $125.00 $126.25 $127.50 

Baseball/Softball Diamond - Adult - Hourly $40.25 $40.25 $41.00 $41.75 

Baseball/Softball Diamond - Adult - Daily $230.50 $230.50 $235.00 $239.75 

Baseball/Softball Diamond - Corporate - Hourly $55.75 $55.75 $56.75 $57.75 

Baseball/Softball Diamond - Corporate - Daily $336.00 $336.00 $342.75 $349.50 

     

Soccer Field artificial turf - Adult - Hourly $73.00 $73.00 $74.50 $76.00 

Soccer Field artificial turf - Adult - Daily $611.75 $611.75 $624.00 $636.50 

Soccer Field artificial turf - Youth Organization - Hourly $70.25 $66.75 $67.50 $68.25 

Soccer Field artificial turf - Youth Organization - Daily $295.50 $295.50 $298.50 $301.50 
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DESCRIPTION CURRENT 
RATE 

Sept 1, 2023 
RATE 

Sept 1, 2024 
RATE 

Sept 1, 2025 
RATE 

Sports Field Rentals - continued     

Soccer Artificial field lights $46.00 $46.00 $47.00 $48.00 

Soccer natural turf field - Adult - Hourly $57.00 $57.00 $58.25 $59.50 

Soccer natural turf field - Adult - Daily $507.75 $507.75 $518.00 $528.25 

Soccer natural turf field - Youth Organization - Hourly $37.98 $15.25 $15.50 $15.75 

Soccer natural turf field - Youth Organization - Daily $191.50 $125.00 $126.25 $127.50 

Campground Fees     

Power sites $27.50 $35.00 $35.75 $36.50 

Non-Power sites $21.00 $21.50 $22.00 $22.50 

Locations Bold Centre, *Fork Lake and *Owl River (*self registration)   

Locker Rental Fees     

3 month $15.50 $15.50 $15.50 2024 Rates Subject 

12 month $52.00 $52.00 $52.00 to Revisions 

Hall Rentals     

Bold Center community Hall - Adult/General - Full Day 
$784.75 $784.75 

 
$800.50 $816.50 

Bold Center community hall - Corporate - Full Day 
$980.50 $980.50 

 
$1,000.00 $1,020.00 

Bold Center community hall - Adult/General - Hourly 
$100.25 $100.25 

 
$102.25 $104.25 

Bold Center community hall - Kitchen only - 
Adult/General - Daily $119.50 $119.50 

 
$122.00 $124.50 

Bold Center community hall - Corporate - Hourly 
$153.00 $153.00 

 
$156.00 $159.00 

Bold Center community hall - Kitchen ONLY - Corporate 
- Daily $179.25 $179.25 

 
$182.75 $186.50 

Bold Center community hall - Funeral/Memorial 
Luncheon - Full Day $358.25 $358.25 

 
$365.50 $372.75 

     

Bold Center community hall - Weekend Event - 
Adult/General $1,421.25 

 
$1,421.25 

 
$1,449.75 $1,478.75 

Bold Center community hall - Weekend Event - 
Corporate $1,976.50 

 
$1,976.50 

 
$2,016.00 $2,056.25 

     

McArthur community hall - Funeral/Overnight Wake Fee 
- Full Day $202.50 $202.50 

 
$206.50 $210.50 

McArthur community hall - Corporate- Daily $716.25 $716.25 $730.50 $745.00 

McArthur community hall - Corporate - Hourly $105.75 $105.75 $107.75 $110.00 

McArthur community hall - kitchen ONLY- Corporate - 
Daily $179.25 $179.25 

 
$182.75 $186.50 
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DESCRIPTION CURRENT 
RATE 

Sept 1, 2023 
RATE 

Sept 1, 2024 
RATE 

Sept 1, 2025 
RATE 

Hall Rentals - continued     

McArthur community hall - Adult/General - Daily $339.25 $339.25 $346.00 $353.00 

McArthur community hall - Adult/General - Hourly $100.25 $100.25 $102.25 $104.25 

McArthur community hall - kitchen ONLY - 
Adult/General - Daily $119.50 $119.50 

 
$122.00 $124.50 

McArthur community hall Weekend Event - 
Adult/General $1,237.00 $1,237.00 

 
$1,261.75 $1,287.00 

McArthur community hall- Weekend Event - Corporate 
$1,635.25 $1,635.25 

 
$1,668.00 $1,701.25 

McArthur Park Gazebo 
$156.00 $156.00 

 
$156.00 $156.00 

Facility Equipment Rentals & Extra Services     

Stage (per panel) $28.00 $28.00 $28.00 $28.00 

Podium & microphone $28.00 $28.00 $28.00 $28.00 

Sound system/microphone (for arena or fieldhouse) $165.25 $165.25 $165.25 $165.25 

Single speaker with stand NEW $75.00 $75.00 $75.00 

Projector NEW $75.00 $75.00 $75.00 

Projector/speaker (for multipurpose rooms) $125.00 $125.00 $125.00 $125.00 

Projector/speakers/blow-up screen (30x40 size) $538.25 $538.25 $538.25 $538.25 

Projector/speakers/flat screen (16x9 size) $269.00 $269.00 $269.00 $269.00 

Upright Display Refrigerator Glass Door Beverage 
Cooler 

NEW $105.00 $105.00 $105.00 

3-Step Choral Riser (per section) NEW $31.00 $31.00 $31.00 

removal of rink/fieldhouse board $78.50 $78.50 $78.50 $78.50 

Scissor Lift NEW $105.00 $105.00 $105.00 

Webcast/Media room (Performance Arena - per use) $336.00 $336.00 $336.00 $336.00 

Webcast/Media room (Artificial turf field - per use) NEW $336.00 $336.00 $336.00 

Staff Charge - ice maintenance (school bookings) $38.50 $40.00 $40.00 $40.00 

Staff Charge - programming $30.00 $35.00 $35.00 $35.00 

Staff Charge - Lifeguard/Instructor $25.00 $30.00 $30.00 $30.00 

Staff Charge - extra set up/tear down $35.00 $40.00 $40.00 $40.00 

Staff Charge - extra cleaning/custodial $25.00 $30.00 $30.00 $30.00 

Staff Charge - electrical/maintenance $50.00 $55.00 $55.00 $55.00 

Parking Lot $174.75 $174.75 $174.75 $174.75 

Table cloth (black) - rectangle or round $7.50 $7.50 $7.50 $7.50 

Buffet table cloth $10.50 $10.50 $10.50 $10.50 

Stantions (per section) $12.50 $12.50 $12.50 $12.50 
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DESCRIPTION CURRENT 
RATE 

Sept 1, 2023 
RATE 

Sept 1, 2024 
RATE 

Sept 1, 2025 
RATE 

Facility Equipment Rentals & Extra Services – con’t     

Pole & drape (per section 11'x8') $13.50 $13.50 $13.50 $13.50 

Ring-Clip Table Number Holder (ea.) $1.50 $1.50 $1.50 $1.50 

snow shoes / disc golf rentals - daily individual $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 

snow shoes / disc golf rentals - weekly individual $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 

snow shoes / disc golf rentals - daily family $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 

snow shoes / disc golf rentals - weekly family $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 

Sports equipment cart/bin NEW $35.00 $35.00 $35.00 

Portable electronic scoreboard NEW $50.00 $50.00 $50.00 

SOCAN Fees     

MULTIPURPOSE Room SOCAN Fee $23.16 $23.16 As per SOCAN As per SOCAN 

MULTIPUROSE Room SOCAN Fees w/dancing $46.34 $46.34 As per SOCAN As per SOCAN 

McArthur community hall SOCAN Fee $33.31 $33.31 As per SOCAN As per SOCAN 

McArthur community hall SOCAN Fees w/dancing $66.66 $66.66 As per SOCAN As per SOCAN 

Bold Center community hall SOCAN Fee $98.47 $98.47 As per SOCAN As per SOCAN 

Bold Center community hall SOCAN Fee w/ Dancing $196.93 $196.93 As per SOCAN As per SOCAN 

ReSOUND Fees     

MULTIPURPOSE Room ReSOUND Fee $9.71 $9.71 As per ReSound As per ReSound 

MULTIPURPOSE Room ReSOUND Fee w/dancing $19.44 $19.44 As per ReSound As per ReSound 

McArthur Room ReSOUND Fee $13.97 $13.97 As per ReSound As per ReSound 

McArthur community hall ReSOUND Fee w/dancing $27.96 $27.96 As per ReSound As per ReSound 

Bold Center community Hall ReSOUND Fee $41.30 $41.30 As per ReSound As per ReSound 

Bold Center community hall ReSOUND Fee w/ Dancing $82.60 $82.60 As per ReSound As per ReSound 

Damage Deposits     

Damage Claim Chargebacks  OPEN – Invoice based on damages 

Replacement Fee Chargebacks  OPEN – Invoice based on damages 

Damage Deposit - Hourly (applies to facility rentals) $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 

Damage Deposit - Daily/Weekend $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 

Cancellation Fees     

Wedding/Banquet/Special Events/Sports 
Camps/Tradeshows,etc   

    

More than 90 days $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 

Less than 90 days ½ rental ½ rental ½ rental ½ rental 

Less than 30 days Full rental Full rental Full rental Full rental 
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DESCRIPTION CURRENT 
RATE 

Sept 1, 2023 
RATE 

Sept 1, 2024 
RATE 

Sept 1, 2025 
RATE 

Cancellation Fees - continued     

Administrative Fee - GST $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 

Meetings/Ice Rentals/B'day Parties/Pool Rentals/Other     

More than 72 hrs notice $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 

Less than 72 hrs notice Full rental Full rental Full rental Full rental 

Youth ORGANIZATION Booking Cancellation Fee - 
GST 

$22.00 $22.00 $22.00 $22.00 

Discounts     

Discount 10% 10% 10% 10% 

Discount 15% 15% 15% 15% 

Discount 20% 20% 20% 20% 

GST Exemption for Government Agencies     
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